Purchasing Group website, in addition to the Journal News (Westchester-Putnam Edition), and was viewed 
by seventy-two (72) entities on the Empire State Purchasing Group website. In addition, emails were sent 
to those seventy-two (72) entities and to an additional one thousand one hundred and twenty (1,120) 
suppliers and contractors. 

The bids were reviewed by the Department of Public Works and Transportation (“Department”) and it was 
determined that Richmar Controls & Service Company, Inc. submitted the low bid in the amount of 
$455,834.12.